

Answer. No.

Question. Did you know General Trimble?

Answer. Yes.

Question. Did you see him there?

Answer. No.

Question. Was Holliday street intercepted by cannon balls, chains, &c., at that time?

Answer. No. I did not see any.

Question. You were there only in the night?

Answer. It was night when I arrived there, and night when I went away.

Question. Do you not know whether your officers had any orders before going to town?

Answer. I do not.

Question. Did they have any orderlies through whom they communicated?

Answer. No; I don't know.

Question. Were they with the company all the while, or did they leave and go off?

Answer. I did not see them after we arrived in Holliday street.

Question. Did you not see them go into the Mayor's office, or City Police Marshal's office?

Answer. No.

Question. Did you not see any arms there?

Answer. No.

Question. How were you armed?

Answer. With pistols and sabres.

Question. Did the company have rifles?

Answer. They had them, but did not have them with them.

Question. Had they been distributed before or after?

Answer. After; I think.

Question. Did you see Col. Kane at the Head Quarters at Ady's Hotel?

Answer. No.

Question. Did you know where those arms came from?

Answer. I don't know who brought them, they came in a box. I don't know who sent them.

Question. What day did they come?

Answer. I don't know.

Question. Was it before or after you went to town?

Answer. I cannot tell.

*Direct examination resumed.*

Question. Do you know whether or not the members of your company were deputized by the Sheriff of Baltimore county to act as his posse?